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LANCETTE ASSORBENTI PVA

NON RIUTILIZZARE
NON CONTIENE LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere con attenzione tutte le istruzioni, le 
avvertenze e le precauzioni prima dell’uso. 
Applicare correttamente il prodotto è 
fondamentale per garantirne il regolare 
funzionamento.

DESCRIZIONE
Le lancette assorbenti PVA sono composte da 
una lancetta assorbente in acetale di polivinile 
(PVA) attaccata a un’impugnatura di plastica ad 
alta densità.

INDICAZIONI
Le lancette assorbenti PVA sono ideate per l’uso 
da parte di operatori sanitari qualificati e indicate 
per assorbire fluidi e rimuovere i residui dal 
campo operatorio o dagli strumenti durante la 
chirurgia oftalmica.

CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Non utilizzare questo prodotto su pazienti con 
allergie note a uno qualsiasi dei componenti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L›USO
1. Controllare che la singola confezione sterile 

sia chiusa e verificare la data di scadenza.  
2. Aprire la singola confezione sterile, utilizzando 

una tecnica asettica.
3. Utilizzando una tecnica asettica, estrarre le 

lancette assorbenti e collocarle sul tavolo 
operatorio. 

4. Usare le lancette assorbenti PVA per 
assorbire fluidi e rimuovere i residui dal 
campo operatorio o dagli strumenti durante la 
chirurgia oftalmica.

5. Non usare allo stato asciutto per chirurgia 
refrattiva (lasik, ecc.)

6. Non risterilizzare. Al termine della chirurgia, 
collocare la lancetta assorbente nell’apposita 
busta per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti sanitari.

 

CONDIZIONI PER LO SMALTIMENTO
Rifiuti prodotti: i rifiuti prodotti devono essere 
gestiti come rifiuti sanitari pericolosi a rischio 
infettivo.  Le tipologie di materiale di rifiuto sono 
due: acetale polivinilico e polipropilene.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperatura ambiente e proteggere 
da umidità.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi 
(120) giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo 
stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto riguarda 
qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE 
SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI 
GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE 
GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ 
PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

LÂMINAS OFTÁLMICAS DE PVA

NÃO REUTILIZAR
NÃO CONTÉM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

APENAS PARA RX

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia atentamente todas as instruções, avisos e 
precauções antes de usar. A aplicação correta 
é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do 
produto.

DESCRIÇÃO
As Lâminas Oftálmicas de PVA consistem 
em uma lâmina de acetal polivinílico (PVA) 
absorvente presa em um cabo de plástico de alta 
densidade.

INDICAÇÕES
As Lâminas Oftálmicas de PVA foram concebidas 
para serem usadas por profissionais médicos 
adequadamente licenciados para absorver fluidos 
e para a remoção de detritos dos instrumentos 
ou do campo operatório durante a cirurgia 
oftálmica.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES 
Pacientes com alergia a qualquer um dos 
componentes deve abster-se de usar esse 
produto.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Verifique se a embalagem protetora estéril 

individual não foi aberta e verifique a data de 
validade.

2. Abra a embalagem protetora individual de 
forma asséptica.

3. Remova as lâminas oftálmicas de forma 
asséptica e coloque as na mesa de operação.

4. Use lâminas oftálmicas para absorver fluidos e 
para remover detritos dos instrumentos ou do 
campo operatório durante a cirurgia oftálmica.

5. Não use no estado seco para cirurgia refrativa 
(Lasik, etc.)

6. Não reesterilize.  No fim da cirurgia, coloque 
a lâmina oftálmica no saco de resíduos 
descartáveis.

 

CONDIÇÃO DE ELIMINAÇÃO
Resíduos gerados: Os resíduos gerados são 
considerados resíduos que envolvem riscos 
infecciosos ou relacionados.  Existem dois tipos 
de materiais de resíduos: acetal polivinílico e 
polipropileno.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazene a temperatura ambiente e proteja da 
umidade.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por 
cento e vinte (120) dias a partir da data de 
expedição pela mesma, em relação à qualidade 
do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS 
POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS 
EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS 
IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM 
DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

PVA LANCETDEPPERS

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN
BEVAT GEEN LATEX VAN NATUURLIJK RUBBER

UITSLUITEND VOOR GEBRUIK DOOR MEDISCH 
PERSONEEL

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle aanwijzingen, 
waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen 
zorgvuldig door. De correcte toepassing is 
essentieel voor een juiste werking van het 
product.

BESCHRIJVING
De PVA lancetdeppers bestaat uit een 
absorberende depper van polyvinylacetaal (PVA) 
die bevestigd is aan een high density kunststof 
handgreep.

INDICATIES
De PVA lancetdeppers zijn bestemd om 
te worden gebruikt door gediplomeerde 
professionals in de gezondheidszorg voor het 
absorberen van vloeistoffen en verwijderen van 
partikels uit het operatieveld of instrumenten 
tijdens oogchirurgie.

CONTRA-INDICATIES 
Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt bij 
patiënten met een allergie voor een van de 
componenten.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
1. Controleer of de afzonderlijke steriele 

beschermende verpakking onaangebroken is 
en controleer de houdbaarheidsdatum.  

2. Open de afzonderlijke steriele beschermende 
verpakking aseptisch.

3. Gebruik de lancetdeppers aseptisch en leg ze 
op de operatietafel. 

4. Gebruik de lancetdeppers om vloeistoffen te 
absorberen en partikels uit het operatieveld 
of instrumenten te verwijderen tijdens 
oogchirurgie.

5. Niet gebruiken in droge toestand voor 
refractieve chirurgie (Lasik, etc.)

6. Niet hersteriliseren.  Gooi de lancetdepper aan 
het einde van de operatie weg in afvalzakken 
voor eenmalig gebruik.

AANWIJZINGEN VOOR VERWIJDERING
Gegenereerd afval: het gegenereerde afval 
wordt beschouwd als afval met infectueuze 
en aanverwante gevaren.  Er zijn twee types 
afvalmateriaal: polyvinylacetaal en polypropyleen.

OPSLAG
Opslaan bij omgevingstemperatuur en 
beschermen tegen vocht.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een 
garantieperiode, voor wat betreft de 
productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de 
verzenddatum. DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES 
VAN DEROYAL WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS 
VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET 
INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR 
EEN BEPAALD DOEL.

ТУПФЕРЫ ОФТАЛЬМОЛОГИЧЕСКИЕ ИЗ 
ПОЛИВИНИЛАЦЕТАТА (ПВА)

НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ПОВТОРНО
НЕ СОДЕРЖИТ НАТУРАЛЬНОГО КАУЧУКОВОГО ЛАТЕКСА

ОТПУСКАЕТСЯ СТРОГО ПО ПРЕДПИСАНИЮ ВРАЧА

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Перед использованием внимательно 
ознакомьтесь со всеми инструкциями, 
предупреждениями и мерами 
предосторожности. Для надлежащего 
функционирования этого изделия крайне 
важна правильная эксплуатация.

ОПИСАНИЕ
Тупфер офтальмологический из 
поливинилацетата (ПВА) состоит из 
впитывающего треугольника из ПВА, 
насаженного на держатель из пластика 
высокой плотности.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Тупферы офтальмологические из 
ПВА разработаны для применения 
медицинскими работниками с надлежащей 
лицензией и предназначены для 
впитывания жидкостей и удаления 
инородных частиц из операционного 
поля или с инструментов во время 
офтальмологических операций.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ 
Не следует использовать это изделие у 
пациентов с аллергией на любой из его 
компонентов.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Убедитесь, что индивидуальная 

стерильная защитная упаковка не 
вскрыта и что изделие не просрочено.  

2. Вскройте индивидуальную стерильную 
защитную упаковку в асептических 
условиях.

3. Достаньте офтальмологические тупферы 
в асептических условиях и положите их 

на операционный стол. 
4. Используйте офтальмологические 

тупферы для промокания 
жидкостей и удаления твердых 
остатков из операционной области 
или с инструментов во время 
офтальмологических операций.

5. Не следует использовать данное изделие 
в рефракционной хирургии (при 
лазерном кератомилезе (Lasik) и т. д.).

6. Не стерилизуйте повторно.  После 
завершения операции положите 
использованные офтальмологические 
тупферы в одноразовые мешки для 
мусора.

 
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО УТИЛИЗАЦИИ
Отходы, образовавшиеся после 
операции: Отходы, образовавшиеся 
после операции, считаются отходами, 
несущими риск распространения инфекции 
и возникновения связанных с этим 
проблем.  Существует два вида материалов, 
содержащихся в отходах: поливинилацетат и 
полипропилен.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить при комнатной температуре, 
защищая от попадания влаги.

ГАРАНТИЯ:
На продукцию DeRoyal предоставляется 
гарантия качества и отсутствия 
производственного брака сроком сто 
двадцать (120) дней со дня поставки 
компанией DeRoyal. ПИСЬМЕННЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ 
КОМПАНИИ DEROYAL ЗАМЕНЯЮТ СОБОЙ ЛЮБЫЕ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ 
ГАРАНТИИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ К ПРОДАЖЕ ИЛИ 
ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНОЙ ЦЕЛИ.

PVA EYE SPEARS

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ
ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες, τις 
προειδοποιήσεις και τις προφυλάξεις πριν τη 
χρήση. Για να λειτουργήσει σωστά το προϊόν, 
πρέπει να έχει εφαρμοστεί σωστά.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Οι PVA Eye Spears αποτελούνται από μία λόγχη 
απορροφητικής πολυβινυλικής ακετάλης (PVA) 
προσαρτημένη σε μία υψηλής πυκνότητας 
πλαστική λαβή.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Οι PVA Eye Spears έχουν σχεδιαστεί προς 
χρήση από προσωπικό του τομέα της υγείας, 
που έχει λάβει σχετική άδεια, για απορρόφηση 
υγρών και για απομάκρυνση θραυσμάτων από 
το χειρουργικό πεδίο ή τα όργανα στη διάρκεια 
οφθαλμολογικού χειρουργείου.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
Οι ασθενείς με αλλεργία σε οποιοδήποτε από 
τα συστατικά θα πρέπει να απέχουν από τη 
χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Ελέγξτε αν η ατομική αποστειρωμένη 

προστατευτική συσκευασία δεν έχει ανοιχτεί 
και επαληθεύστε την ημερομηνία λήξης.  

2. Ανοίξτε την ατομική αποστειρωμένη 
προστατευτική συσκευασία με ασηπτικό 
τρόπο.

3. Αφαιρείτε τους eye spears ασηπτικά και 
τους τοποθετείτε στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι. 

4. Χρησιμοποιήστε τους eye spears για 
την απορρόφηση υγρών και για την 
απομάκρυνση θραυσμάτων από το 
χειρουργικό πεδίο ή τα όργανα στη διάρκεια 
οφθαλμολογικού χειρουργείου.

5. Δεν χρησιμοποιούνται σε ξηρή κατάσταση 
για διαθλαστική χειρουργική (Lasik, κλπ.)

6. Να μην επαναποστειρώνεται.  Στο τέλος της 
χειρουργικής επέμβασης, τοποθετήστε τους 
eye spear σε σάκους απορριμμάτων μίας 
χρήσης.

 
ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΑΠΟΚΟΜΙΔΗΣ
Παραγωγή απορριμμάτων: Τα παραγόμενα 
απορρίμματα θεωρούνται απορρίμματα που 
ενέχουν μολυσματικούς ή σχετιζόμενους 
κινδύνους.  Υπάρχουν δύο τύποι απόβλητων 
υλικών: πολυβινυλική ακετάλη και 
πολυπροπυλένιο.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 
και προστατεύεται από την υγρασία.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα 
ως προς την ποιότητα και την τεχνική 
τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) 
ημέρες από την ημερομηνία αποστολής 
τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΤΗΣ DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ 
ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

PVA-PILTORKAR FÖR ÖGON

FÅR EJ ÅTERANVÄNDAS
INNEHÅLLER INTE NATURGUMMILATEX

ENDAST PÅ ORDINATION

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant alla instruktioner, varningar och 
säkerhetsåtgärder före användning. Korrekt 
applicering är avgörande för en väl fungerande 
produkt.

BESKRIVNING
PVA-piltorkar för ögon består av en absorberande 
piltork av polyvinylacetal (PVA), fäst vid ett 
handtag av högdensitetsplast.

INDIKATIONER
PVA-piltorkar för ögon är avsedda att användas 
av behörig vårdpersonal för att absorbera vätskor 
och avlägsna partiklar från operationsområdet 
eller instrument under ögonkirurgi.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
Patienter som är allergiska mot någon av 
komponenterna bör avstå från att använda denna 
produkt.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Kontrollera att den enskilda sterila 

skyddsförpackningen är oöppnad och 
kontrollera utgångsdatum.  

2. Öppna den enskilda sterila 
skyddsförpackningen aseptiskt.

3. Ta ut piltorkarna för ögon aseptiskt och 
placera dem på operationsbordet. 

4. Använd piltorkarna för ögon för att 
absorbera vätskor och avlägsna partiklar från 
operationsområdet eller instrument under 
ögonkirurgi.

5. Använd inte i torrt tillstånd för refraktiv kirurgi 
(Lasik, etc.)

6. Får ej omsteriliseras.  Vid slutet av 
operationen ska piltorkarna för ögon placeras i 
engångsavfallspåsar.

 

BORTSKAFFANDEVILLKOR
Avfall som uppstår: Det avfall som uppstår 
ska betraktas som avfall med smittorisker 
eller relaterade risker.  Det finns två typer av 
avfallsmaterial: polyvinylacetal och polypropen.

FÖRVARING
Förvara i rumstemperatur och skydda mot fukt.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på 
hundratjugo (120) dagar från leveransdatum 
från DeRoyal som gäller produktens kvalitet och 
utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER 
GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT 
SÄRSKILT SYFTE.
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Explanation of Symbols

Explicación de los símbolos

Explication des symboles

Erläuterung der Symbole

Spiegazione dei simboli

Explicação dos Símbolos

Verklaring van de symbolen

Symbolförklaringar

Условные обозначения

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων

Caution: Federal U.S.A. law restricts this device to sale or 
use by or on the order of a physician (or properly 
licensed practitioner).

Atención: En los EE.UU., las leyes federales solo autorizan 
la venta o uso de este dispositivo bajo receta 
médica (o de un profesional autorizado).

Attention : Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne 
peut être vendu que sur prescription médicale.

Achtung: Laut Gesetz ist der Verkauf dieses Produkts in den 
USA nur auf ärzliche Anordnung gestattet.

Attenzione: La legge federale statunitense consente la vendita 
e l’uso di questo dispositivo esclusivamente 
da parte o su prescrizione di un medico (o di 
personale debitamente autorizzato).

Atenção: A lei federal (dos Estados Unidos) só permite a 
venda ou utilização deste dispositivo a médicos 
ou sob receita destes (ou de outro profissional 
devidamente credenciado).

Opgelet: In de Verenigde Staten mag dit product uitsluitend 
door of ap voorschrift van een arts (of een daartoe 
bevoegd paramedisch beroepsbeoefenaar) 
worden verkocht.

Varning: Denna anordning får endast användas enligt läkares 
(behörig praktiker) föreskrift.

Предупреждение: Федеральный закон США 
разрешает продажу этого устройства 
только врачам (или другим 
медработникам с надлежащей лицензией) 
или по их предписанию.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. 
περιορίζει την πώληση ή τη χρήση αυτής 
της συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής 
ιατρού.

Do not use if package is damaged
No utilizar si el envase está dañado
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is
Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad
Не использовать при нарушении 
целостности упаковки
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά

Contains or presence of natural rubber latex
Contiene goma de látex natural
Contient ou Présence de latex naturel
Gehalt oder Spuren von natürlichem Latexgummi
Contiene o presenta lattice di gomma naturale
Contém ou apresenta borracha de látex natural
Bevat of aanwezigheid van natuurlijke latex
Består eller innehåller naturligt gummilatex
Содержит натуральный латекс или состоит 
из него
Περιέχει φυσικό λάτεξ ή ίχνη φυσικού λάτεξ
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Manufacturer:
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
200 DeBusk Lane
Powell, TN 37849 USA
888.938.7828 or 865.938.7828
www.deroyal.com
Distributed in the US & Worldwide
by DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

QNET BV
Hommerterweg 286
6436 AM Amstenrade
The Netherlands

PVA EYE SPEARS

ESPONJAS OFTALMOLÓGICAS DE PVA

LANCETTES OCULAIRES PVA

PVA-AUGENTUPFER, SPEERFORM

LANCETTE ASSORBENTI PVA

LÂMINAS OFTÁLMICAS DE PVA

PVA-PILTORKAR FÖR ÖGON

PVA LANCETDEPPERS

ТУПФЕРЫ ОФТАЛЬМОЛОГИЧЕСКИЕ ИЗ 
ПОЛИВИНИЛАЦЕТАТА (ПВА)

ΟΙ PVA EYE SPEARS
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PVA EYE SPEARS

DO NOT REUSE
DOES NOT CONTAIN NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read carefully all instructions, warnings, 
and precautions before use. Correct application is 
essential for proper functioning of the product.

DESCRIPTION
The PVA Eye Spears consist of an absorbent 
polyvinyl acetal (PVA) spear attached to a high 
density plastic handle.

INDICATIONS
The PVA Eye Spears are designed for use 
by  properly licensed medical professionals to 
absorb fluids and for removal of debris from the 
operative field or instruments during ophthalmic 
surgery.

CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Patients with allergies to any of the components 
should refrain from using this product.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Check that the individual sterile protective 

package is unopened and verify the expiration 
date.  

2. Open the individual sterile protective pack 
aseptically.

3. Remove the eye spears aseptically and place 
on the operating table. 

4. Use the eye spears to absorb fluids and to 
remove debris from the operative field or 
instruments during ophthalmic surgery.

5. Do not use in the dry state for refractive 
surgery (Lasik, etc.)

6. Do not resterilize. At the end of surgery, place 
the eye spear in disposable waste bags.

 
DISPOSAL CONDITIONS
Waste generated: The waste generated is 
considered as waste involving infectious or 
related hazards.  There are two types of waste 
material: polyvinyl acetal and polypropylene.

STORAGE
Store at ambient temperature and protect from 
moisture.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one 
hundred twenty (120) days from the date of 
shipment from DeRoyal as to product quality 
and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN 
WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

ESPONJAS OFTALMOLÓGICAS DE 
PVA

NO REUTILIZAR
NO CONTIENE LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO PRESCRIPCIÓN FACULTATIVA

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones, 
advertencias y precauciones antes de usar este 
producto. La aplicación correcta es esencial para 
el funcionamiento adecuado del producto.

DESCRIPCIÓN
Las esponjas oftalmológicas de PVA son 
esponjas de acetato de polivinilo (PVA) sujetas a 
un mango de plástico de alta densidad.

INDICACIONES
Las esponjas oftalmológicas están destinadas 
únicamente a los profesionales del ámbito 
sanitario. Su uso está indicado para la absorción 
de fluidos y la eliminación de los residuos 
del campo operatorio o de los instrumentos 
empleados durante la cirugía oftalmológica.

CONTRAINDICACIONES 
No usar este producto en pacientes que 
manifiesten alergias a alguno de los 
componentes mencionados arriba.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Compruebe que el envase protector estéril 

está sin abrir y que no está caducado.  
2. Abra el envase individual siguiendo una 

técnica aséptica.
3. Del mismo modo, saque las esponjas 

oftalmológicas y colóquelas sobre la mesa de 
operaciones. 

4. Utilice las esponjas oftalmológicas para 
absorber fluidos y eliminar los residuos del 
campo operatorio o de los instrumentos 
empleados durante la cirugía oftalmológica.

5. No usar en seco para cirugía refractiva (Lasik, 
etc.).

6. No volver a esterilizar.  Al acabar la 
intervención, deseche las esponjas en bolsas 
desechables.

 

ELIMINACIÓN
Residuos generados: los residuos generados 
pueden provocar infecciones o entrañar riesgos 
similares.  Existen dos tipos de material 
desechable: acetato de polivinilo y polipropileno.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Guarde el producto a temperatura ambiente y 
protéjalo de la humedad.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía 
contra defectos de calidad y fabricación de ciento 
veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha de envío de 
DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL 
SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, 
INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

LANCETTES OCULAIRES PVA

NE PAS RÉUTILISER
NE CONTIENT PAS DE LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE UNIQUEMENT

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire attentivement l’ensemble 
des instructions, avertissements et précautions. 
Une bonne application est essentielle pour 
assurer une parfaite efficacité du produit.

DESCRIPTION
Les lancettes oculaires PVA sont formées d’une 
lancette absorbante en acétate de polyvinyle 
(PVA) fixée à un manche en plastique haute 
densité.

INDICATIONS
Les lancettes oculaires PVA sont destinées 
à l’utilisation par un professionnel de santé 
agréé, et servent à l’absorption des fluides et à 
l’enlèvement des résidus du champ opératoire 
ou des instruments lors de la chirurgie 
ophtalmologique.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé sur des patients 
allergiques à l’un des composants.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Vérifier que l’emballage protecteur stérile est 

intact et vérifier la date d’expiration.  
2. Ouvrir l’emballage protecteur individuel stérile 

de façon aseptique.
3. Sortir les lancettes oculaires de façon 

aseptique et les placer sur la table d’opération. 
4. Les lancettes oculaires PVA servent à 

l’absorption des fluides et à l’enlèvement 
des résidus du champ opératoire ou 
des instruments lors de la chirurgie 
ophtalmologique.

5. Ne pas utiliser à l’état sec pour la chirurgie 
réfractive (LASIK, etc.)

6. Ne pas restériliser.  À la fin de l’opération, 
jeter la lancette dans un sac poubelle jetable.

 

CONDITIONS D’ÉLIMINATION
Déchets produits : Les déchets produits sont 
considérés comme des déchets à risque 
infectieux et assimilés. Ils contiennent deux 
types de déchets : l’acétate de polyvinyle et le 
polypropylène.

STOCKAGE
Stocker à température ambiante à l’abri de 
l’humidité.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité 
et main-d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à 
compter de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES 
GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT 
TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y 
COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER.

PVA-AUGENTUPFER, SPEERFORM

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN
ENHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR VERWENDUNG DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Bitte alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen vor Gebrauch 
sorgfältig lesen. Sachgerechte Anwendung 
ist von grundlegender Bedeutung für die 
Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts.

BESCHREIBUNG
Die PVA-Augentupfer in Speerform besitzen eine 
saugfähige Spitze aus Polyvinylacetat (PVA), 
die an einem Stiel aus hochdichtem Kunststoff 
befestigt ist.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE
Die PVA-Augentupfer in Speerform sind dazu 
bestimmt, von entsprechend zugelassenen 
medizinischen Fachkräften während 
augenchirurgischer Eingriffe zur Aufnahme von 
Flüssigkeiten und Entfernung von Rückständen 
aus dem Operationsfeld oder von Instrumenten 
verwendet zu werden.

GEGENANZEIGEN 
Bei Patienten, die auf einen der Bestandteile 
allergisch reagieren, darf dieses Produkt nicht 
angewendet werden.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die sterile 

Schutzverpackung ungeöffnet und das 
Verfalldatum nicht abgelaufen ist.  

2. Öffnen Sie die sterile Schutzverpackung nach 
aseptischer Vorgehensweise.

3. Entnehmen Sie die Augentupfer nach 
aseptischer Vorgehensweise und legen Sie sie 
auf den OP-Tisch. 

4. Verwenden Sie die Augentupfer während 
augenchirurgischer Eingriffe zur Aufnahme 
von Flüssigkeiten und Entfernung von 
Rückständen aus dem Operationsfeld oder von 

Instrumenten.
5. Die Augentupfer dürfen trocken nicht für 

refraktive Chirurgie (Lasik usw.) verwendet 
werden

6. Nicht neu sterilisieren. Die Augentupfer nach 
dem Eingriff in Einwegabfallbeutel geben.

 
ENTSORGUNG
Anfallender Abfall: Der anfallende Abfall ist als 
potenziell infektiös und gesundheitsgefährdend 
einzustufen.  Es fallen zwei Arten von 
Abfallmaterialien an: Polyvinylacetat und 
Polypropylen.

LAGERUNG
Bei Raumtemperatur und vor Feuchtigkeit 
geschützt aufbewahren.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von 
hundertzwanzig (120) Tagen ab dem 
Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass 
seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln 
und Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS 
SCHRIFTLICHE GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE 
STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN 
GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER 
GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND 
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE 
ZWECKE.
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